[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WOLVEI{LY;,;‘WON Confident, Capable Council
COUNCIL Scrutiny Panel

16 November 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair CliIr Rita Potter (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour Conservative

Clir Alan Bolshaw Clir Udey Singh
Clir Jacqueline Sweetman

Clir Mary Bateman

CliIr Caroline Siarkiewicz

Clir Harbans Bagri

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre

Clir Payal Bedi-Chadha

ClIr Louise Miles

Clir Paula Brookfield

CliIr lan Brookfield

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings,
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1
2

Apologies
Declarations of interest

Minutes of previous meeting (14 September 2016) (Pages 5 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5

Budget Review - Draft Budget 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 16)
[Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, to present report]

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20 (Pages 17 -
24)
[Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, to present report]

Future Works - Digital Transformation Programme Update (Pages 25 - 44)
[Andy Hoare, Head of Service ICT, will present update report on the Digital
Transformation Programme]

Terms of Reference and Nominations for Specific Reserves Working Group
(Pages 45 - 48)

[Claire Nye, Chief Accountant, to present report to establish the terms of reference for
a working group to review the Council’'s specific reserves and to agree the
membership of the working group.]

Agenda



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF ; .
woLviRiameron  cOnfident, Capable Council |
COUNCIL Scrut|ny Panel Agenda Item No: 3
Minutes - 14 September 2016
Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Clir Alan Bolshaw

Clir Jasbir Jaspal

Clir Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllir Mary Bateman

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz

Clir Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
CliIr Rita Potter (Chair)

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre

Clir Payal Bedi-Chadha

Clir Louise Miles

In Attendance

Clir Andrew Johnson Cabinet Member for Resources
Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Sue Martin Head of Revenue and Benefits
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Tracey Richards Recovery Manager

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
ltem No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Clir Harbans Bagri

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (29 June 2016)
Corrections

Future Works — ensuring that we have a right IT infrastructure and business

Page 3

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The reference in the minutes about the level of digital exclusion was incorrect — the
figure of 55 per cent to 65 per cent should have stated that this refers to the level of
digital inclusion in Wolverhampton.

The reference in the resolution 2 should have stated — The Head of Service to
include details of the current number of people using new Council services compared
to the expected number.

Clirs Udey Singh and ClIr Bedi-Chadha submitted their apologies for the meeting but
were not listed as attending.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016, subject to the agreed
changes, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
Minute 6: Future Customer - Improving Customer Service

Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, presented a briefing paper in response to a request
for more information about the budget issues linked to the transfer of staff to City
Direct as part of the Customer Services Transformation Programme.

The panel noted the information.

Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review

Clir Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report and
commented that the findings present a favourable review of the Council. The report
also acknowledges the progress made by the Council to achieve financial stability.
The Cabinet Member commented on the work done by corporate finance and audit to
respond to the recommendations.

The Cabinet Member referred to the reference in the review report that it would be
timely for the Council to take stock and reflect on its overall financial. The Cabinet
Member suggested that members of the panel may wish to consider setting up a
working group to undertake this work. The finding and recommendations of the
review would be presented to a future meeting of Cabinet. The panel supported the
idea and agreed to nominate members.

The Cabinet Member commented on discussions with Deputy Chief Executive of
Leeds to look at how the Council can build on its achievements. The Cabinet
Member wanted to formally record his thanks to the team for the work done to
prepare for the peer review and also to members of the LGA Peer Review team for
their work.

The panel discussed the reference in the report about the need for the capital
programme to be made more robust.

The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that comment refers to the issue of
slippage in the capital programme and the need for more realistic forecasting. The
Cabinet Member supported this approach and highlighted the importance of good
forward financial planning.

Page 4

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel queried the recommendation in the report to reviewing the plan for
addressing the projected budget deficit. The Cabinet Member accepted the
recommendation and commented that this was work in progress, but also advised
the panel that this was a peer review and not a financial audit of the Council
finances.

Resolved:
1. The panel welcomed the report and wanted to also record their
congratulations on the positive comments detailed in the LGA peer review
about the performance of the Council.

2. The panel agreed to set up a working group to review the Council’s overall
financial strategy as suggested in the LGA Peer Review report. The
findings to be reported to a future meeting of Cabinet.

The following members to be part of the review group

Clir Potter (Chair)
Clir Wynne

Clir Miles

Clir Udey Singh
Clir Sweetman

The terms of reference and date of meeting to be agreed in discussion with the
Director of Finance.

Budget Update and Review
Clir Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report about
the Council’s finances and invited panel comments on the findings.

The panel queried the reasons for the increase in the overall deficit figure of £9.9
million in the Collection Fund. The Director of Finance explained that the Council has
to make provision to meet successful appeals about business rates. The Director of
Finance that making adequate provision to meet the cost of successful business
rates appeals is a challenge for all local authorities.

The panel queried the £3.4 million underspend within the Children and Young People
Service. The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that the term ‘underspend’
is not an accurate description - the sum of £3.4 million are early savings linked to the
success of a range of intervention programmes, for example investment in funding
extra social workers has delivered significant savings in other areas.

The panel queried the Council’s debt write off policy. The Director of Finance, Mark
Taylor, explained the work done to recover outstanding debts and that he has
delegated authority to write off debts of less than £5,000. The Director of Finance
explained that this would be done only after all attempts to recover the debt would
have been attempted.

Resolved:
The panel welcomed the report and progress made

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Debt Management Update Report

Clir Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report and
congratulated the work of Sue Martin and members of her service in successfully
improving the debt collection performance rate. Tracey Richards, Recovery Manager,
briefed the panel on the progress made and the changes made to deliver a better
customer service experience. The service is looking at issues from the customer
viewpoint. The Recovery Manager explained the Council’s write off policy.

The Recovery Manager explained that the team had received training from the CAB
on providing debt advice and will signpost customers to organisations such as
Christians against Poverty, a charity offering financial advice, where appropiate.

The panel discussed the different options available to recover a debt. The Recovery
Manager explained that the team understand the legal options available to the
Council to pursue the recovery of a debt. The team will explain the impact on a
debtor of not paying a priority debt — for example, non-payment of council tax. The
service will in certain circumstances accept smaller payments to settle a debt.

Resolved:
The panel welcomed the report and congratulated the service on the improved
performance in recovering debts owing to the Council.

The meeting closed at 6.40p
[...]
to Cabinet on
the Draft Budget 2017/18, in particular those elements that are relevant to this Scrutiny
Panel, including specifically:

a) the Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals summarised at Appendix A.

b) the Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions summarised at Appendix B.
c) the other underlying assumption to the 2017/18 Draft Budget as detailed at Appendix C.

2. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 15



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel's feedback on the Draft Budget 2017/18
including the related Budget Reductions and Income Generation Proposals, Financial
Transactions and Base Budget Revisions and underlying Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) assumptions that was approved by Cabinet to proceed for formal
consultation and scrutiny stages of the budget process, as appropriate, on 19 October
2016.

Background

At its meeting on 19 October 2016, the Cabinet considered the Draft Budget for 2017/18.
Cabinet approved this as the basis for budget consultation and scrutiny over the
forthcoming months.

The Cabinet report recommended that Budget Reduction and Income Generation
Proposals amounting to £13.5 million in 2017/18 proceed to the formal consultation and
scrutiny stages of the budget process. The proposals that fall within the scrutiny remit of
this Panel are shown at Appendix A.

The Cabinet report further identified that £10.0 million of Financial Transaction and Base
Budget Revisions be incorporated into the 2017/18 Draft Budget. The Revisions that fall
within the scrutiny remit of this Panel are shown at Appendix B.

Included at Appendix C is the other underlying assumption that impacts on the 2017/18
Draft Budget, that falls within the remit of this Panel, for example inflationary,
demogr
[...]
£000 £000 £000

Senior Management Restructure

(200) - -




2¢ obed

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2017/18 Draft Budget Assumptions

Appendix C

Details 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£000 £000 £000
Budget Growth
Pay Related Pressures — including pay award, increments and pension costs. 13,256 2,092 4,150
Treasury Management — including interest costs and the provision for the redemption of debt, 2,455 | 14,309 164
also referred to as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).
Insurance Arrangements — forecast increase in Insurance Premiums in 2017/18. 200 - -
West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Levy 135 137 -
Anticipated rise in NNDR 145 145 -
Anticipated rise in gas prices 68 68 -
Anticipated rise in electricity prices 94 94 -
Corporate Inflation Contingency — linked to Financial Transaction and Base Budget Revision 1,500 1,500 4,000
above.
Apprenticeship Levy — the forecast additional cost arising from the introduction of the 600 - -
Apprenticeship Levy in April 2017.




This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Iltem No: 7

CITY or - .
wovirnameron  Confident Capable Council

councit Scrutiny Panel
16 November 2016

Report title Future Works — Digital Transformation
Programme Update

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Andrew Johnson, Resources
responsibility

Wards affected All
Accountable director Mark Taylor, Corporate Services
Originating service Information and Communication Technology (ICT)
Accountable employee(s) Andy Hoare Head of Service, ICT

Tel 01902 554044

Email Andy.Hoare@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been C3 Scrutiny Panel

considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Panel is recommended to:

1. Note progress against delivery of the Future Works Digital Transformation Programme.

Page 23


mailto:Andy.Hoare@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to update the Confident Capable Council Sc
[...]
cused programme that is disruptive
of traditional practices and enabling of new ways of delivering public services. The
programme challenges current working practices and ideas, delivering better customer
outcomes through business change, by adopting ‘digital by design’ principles rather than
‘digital by default’; the programme is not a ‘channel shift’ programme.

Since November 2015, the Digital Transformation Programme has successfully replaced
the Council’s legacy CRM solution, delivered a Council wide single view of the
customer/citizens and provisioned three Business Intelligence applications to support
informed decision making across all levels of the Council.

Page 24



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Digital Transformation Programme is enabling the delivery of further benefits of the
Customer Services Transformation Programme. The automating of previously manual
activities, such as the sending of confirmation, progress update and closure emails, using
the Customer Engagement Platform, is a simple example of efficiency improvements.

Programme delivery approach

The overarching programme is managed by the Programme Director in conjunction with
the Council’s Head of Service for ICT. Project Managers have been engaged to manage
each of the project streams at a detailed level, working with a Business Change Manager
to liaise with the individual services. A Programme Planner works with the Project
Managers and Business Change Manager to develop detailed plans for each of the
project streams and business change activities, resulting in a programme plan with the
mapping of dependencies across the streams of activities. Support is provided by the
Programme Office who maintain and regularly review the risks, issues, actions and
decisions logs.

A Programme Board, chaired by the Programme Director, consisting of key programme
resources, business stakeholders and Council ICT specialists, meets on a weekly ba
[...]
 Mo Be Smoke Free "] Healthy Mum and Baby @
Locality South West NHS Health Cherk ]
Confidence level 5
Trainer Assessment
Preferred Method of Engagement m
Diet Weight Management
Text O Email O Physical Activity Alcohol O
Face-to-face O Group Session ] Smoking Positive Pregnancy and £ L1
App O Telephone ™ NHS Health Check Walking for Health O
Multiple — require assess
How Did You Hear
How Did You Hear Refer 3 friend card Iriage Additional Information
Triage Additional Information T
Add Services
Referral Name Service outco..  Created On

Page 40



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Appendix 5: Programme Timeline

DTP High Level Timeline

Ne e
additional
services

LA CRM - & Additionalin-
Replacement - : SCOf rvices

MDM
Single View of the
Citizen
Bl Phase0 # Phase1

" Architecure, | — . s— S
i Finance & HR Business Applications
Identified,
e Qlicksense & Nprint
Training &

Review of

3rd Bl Application (Cu

Existing B
Apps

Pipeline —— -~ &

Sample NPrinting and QlickSense Applications

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report title

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered by

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 8

Confident, Capable Council

Scrutiny Panel
16 November 2016

Terms of Reference and Nominations for
Specific Reserves Working Group

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

All
Mark Taylor, Director of Finance

Strategic Finance

Claire Nye Chief Accountant
Tel 01902 550478
Email claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the terms of reference for the specific reserves working group.
2. Accept nominations for and approve the membership of the specific reserves working

group.

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Page 43



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of the report is to establish the terms of reference for a working group to
review the Council’s specific reserves and to agree the membership of the working group
which meets annually for this purpose.

Background

Specific reserves are made up of revenue resources which have been voluntarily set
aside by the Council in previous financial years in order to fund specific items of
expenditure in the future.

Under the Council’s financial procedure rules, the establishment or dissolution of specific
reserves requires the approval of the Cabinet. Use of specific reserves requires the
approval of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel. Specific reserves must also be reviewed for
relevance and adequacy at least twice per financial year, as part of the outturn and
budget preparation processes.

These reserves are currently being reviewed as part of the 2017/18 budget process. As
in previous years, it is proposed that a specific reserves working group is established to
scrutinise the reserves and seek the views and observations of members of the working
group as to the appropriateness of the specific reserves that are held by the Council. It is
proposed that this working group meet on 28 November 2016 in order that any
comments can be considered for the final 2017/18 budget report.

Specific Reserves Working Group.
The proposed terms of reference are provided at Appendix 1.

The panel is requested to make nominations for the specific reserves working group and
agree the membership of the group.

Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report although the
establishment of the working group contributes to the financial transparency and
governance of the council.

[MH/02112016/E]

Legal implications

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs.
[RB/03112016/S]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

Page 44



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Equalities implications
There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.

Environmental implications

This report has no direct implications for the council’s environmental policies.

Human resources implications
There are no direct Human Resources implications
Schedule of background papers

Specific Reserves Working Group 14 November 2016

Page 45

Report Pages
Page 3 of 4



Appendix 1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Specific Reserves Working Group
Terms of Reference

1. Background

1.1

A specific reserve is an amount of money set aside voluntarily by the Council to
fund or partially-fund future expenditure plans on a specific project or item. Under
the Council’s financial procedure rules, the establishment or dissolution of specific
reserves requires the approval of the Cabinet. Use of specific reserves requires
the approval of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel. Specific reserves must also be
reviewed for relevance and adequacy at least twice per financial year, as part of
the outturn and budget preparation processes.

2. Terms of Reference

2.1

2.2

2.3

To receive a detailed report on specific reserves.

To review and scrutinise the balances and movements of the council’s specific
reserves to ensure that they are appropriately established and required.

To make recommendation or comment to Cabinet on matters arising from the
review and scrutiny of specific reserves.

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (14 September 2016)
	5 Budget Review - Draft Budget 2017/18
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20
	7 Future Works - Digital Transformation Programme Update
	8 Terms of Reference and Nominations for Specific Reserves Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 16 November 2016

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Brookfield

In Attendance

Cllr Andrew Johnson                  Cabinet Member for Resources

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Andy Hoare Head of Services - ICT
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Milkinder Jaspal – Cabinet Member Governance

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (14 September 2016)
Corrections

Cllrs Udey Singh should have been recorded as submitting apologies for the 
meeting. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review

The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that *the reference refers to the 
issue of slippage in the capital programme and the need for more realistic 
forecasting. The Cabinet Member supported this approach and highlighted the 
importance of good forward financial planning.

Budget Update and Review

The panel queried the reasons for the increase in the overall deficit figure of £9.9 
million in the Collection Fund. The Director of Finance explained that the Council has 
to make provision to meet successful appeals about business rates. The Director of 
Finance *commented that making adequate provision to meet the cost of successful 
business rates appeals is a challenge for all local authorities.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016, subject to the agreed 
changes, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 5: Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review

Cllr Andrew Wynne chaired the review group held on 15 November 2016 to consider 
the Council’s overall financial strategy. Cllr Wynne commented that the meeting was 
very constructive and the information provided gave a positive snapshot view of the 
local economy.

5 Budget Review - Draft Budget 2017/18
Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, gave a brief of the report and invited panel 
comments on the update information about the Council’s finances. The panel 
welcomed the report.

Resolved:
The Panel noted the report and information provided about the Council 

finances.

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20
Cllr Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member Resources, introduced the report and invited 
panel members feedback on the budget proposals. The Cabinet Member advised the 
panel that there had been a good attendance at public meeting events arranged by 
the Council to explain the budget savings proposals. The Chair advised the panel 
that comments on proposals would be collated and sent to Scrutiny Board. The panel 
discussion on the budget proposals are shown below:

Appendix A

Corporate Administration Review

Colin Parr, Head of Governance, explained that the £50,000 savings would be 
achieved by deleting unfilled held vacancies. The savings target of £250,000 for 
2018/19 is an indicative figure.
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Organisational Development

The Head of Governance explained how the savings target would be achieved and 
referred to the use of Agresso as example of savings that could be achieved as a 
result of introducing changes in current working practices.

Further development of YOO Recruit

The Cabinet Member for Resources explained how the savings target would be 
achieved by entering into a partnership with a recruitment agency that would help 
generate savings. The panel queried the rationale for the Council wanting to involve 
an external agency which would be reduce the current level of income. The Cabinet 
Member explained that in order to grow the business the Director of Finance would 
be required to dedicate more time to manage the project and the view of the Council 
was that this would not be appropiate. The Cabinet Member for Resources explained 
that the Council would retain control of the project and determine its future direction. 
The project would retain its public sector ethos. The Cabinet Member for Resources 
commented that the aim of the planned change is to make the service attractive to 
external companies. The Cabinet Member for Resources explained how future risks 
would be managed to ensure that the Council is guaranteed to receive an agreed 
level of income.

Governance Service Restructure

No comments

Review of External Legal Fees

No comments

School Admission Appeal Fees

The Head of Governance explained that Council incurs considerable costs in dealing 
with admission appeals on behalf of schools, particularly when hearings do not go 
ahead as planned.
 
In addition, the increasing number of appeals has added to the demand on staff 
resources. The Head of Governance explained that changes will be made to the 
current service level agreement and that work will be done to look at the feasibility of 
offering the appeal service to schools outside Wolverhampton who may be interested 
in buying the service.

The panel discussed the risk of schools choosing to buy in appeal services from 
another provider. The Head of Governance explained that there would be market 
testing work done to check that the fees cover the costs involved providing the 
service.

Appendix B

The panel discussed the Council’s approach to budget management and forecasting. 
The Cabinet Member for Resources explained that rationale underpinning the 
budgetary assumptions detailed in the report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Director of Finance explained that the work had been informed by findings and 
recommendations from the LGA Peer Review. A key finding from the report was that 
the Council approach to financial planning was prudent and where necessary 
changes have been made to respond to changes in the level of risk – for example, 
assumptions about future changes to interest rate policy. 

The panel discussed the challenge facing the Council in achieving the budget 
savings target of £130 million. The Cabinet Member for Resources explained that the 
Council has a contingency reserve to help it respond to future financial challenges. 
The Director of Finance explained that the Council gets regular updates from 
financial advisers about future finance issues and the assumptions used when 
drafting the budget report.

The panel suggested that it would be helpful for the public to collate all the separate 
reports linked to the budget consultation document into a single document. The 
Director of Finance agreed to make the changes. 

The Director of Finance advised the panel that the Council had received 27,000 
emails responding the budget consultation. 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for presenting the report.

Resolved:
1. The panel comments and feedback on the draft budget proposals to be 

incorporated into the response to scrutiny board.
2. The Director of Finance agreed to make the changes to the Council 

website to include a link to all budget reports.
3. The panel agreed that the final response be finalised by the Chair and 

Vice Chair.

7 Future Works - Digital Transformation Programme Update
Andy Hoare, Head of ICT, gave an overview of the progress against the delivery of 
the Future Works Digital Transformation Programme. The Head of ICT advised the 
group that the programme has been operating for 12 months.  The Head of ICT 
explained the aims of the programme and explained that it consisted of four 
integrated themes of work. 

The Head of ICT explained the governance and project management arrangements 
for the programme. The programme is supported by a mix of council employees and 
external contractors.  The Head of ICT commented on the work done to ensure the 
Council becomes self-sufficient in the future through activities aimed at transferring 
skills and knowledge to Council employees from specialist contractors and others.

The Head of ICT gave some examples of the progress made by each of the project 
streams and the benefits to the Council of delivering services more efficiently and 
how the information collected by the programme is being used to support decision 
making across all levels of the Council. The Head of ICT commented on work done 
to enhance the service in response to customer feedback and to look for 
opportunities to improve the quality of data. The Head of ICT commented on the 
work currently underway to allow citizens to engage with the Council by registering 
on-line and creating a ‘My Account’. The service will take citizens to a menu of 
council services. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The current range of services will be further enhanced in the New Year by adding 
other services to the menu that can be accessed using a range of devices.

The panel queried the vision for the Digital Transformation Programme and 
expressed concern that when such changes were introduced elsewhere, with the 
stated aim that people would have choices about how to access Council services, 
the changes introduced resulted in the services only being accessed digitally.

The Head of ICT reassured the panel that the aim of the programme is to offer good 
digital alternatives to existing communication methods so that people used whichever 
channel is convenient for them. The programme will adopt ‘digital by design’ 
principles and not ‘digital by default’, where citizens will retain a choice about how 
they access council services.

The panel queried the data protection implications of the information that residents 
need to register to access online services and the potential for people to abuse the 
system by giving false details. The Head of ICT explained the authentication process 
used to confirm someone’s identity. A user will be asked to provide a valid email 
address to activate an account and this will be used for all future communication. In 
addition, a person can choose to access some digital services as a guest user. The 
Head of Service explained that in the future the system will be able collate 
information from other sources to assist in the verification of a person’s identity. 

The panel discussed the future expansion of the ‘My Account’  portal and the 
planned future rollout of the services that will be available to users to request and 
pay for (when appropiate).

The panel queried if the system used by the public to report issues using the ReportIt 
App still needs a person to action the matter. The Head of ICT confirmed that further 
work is needed to deliver the full functionality - from a person reporting the issue to 
the Council, to it being referred directly to the service to be dealt with, however the 
Head of ICT confirmed this is the desired outcome that is being worked on. The 
current process still needs a council employee to refer the issue to the relevant 
service area to action.

The panel discussed the use of the email address as an identifier and expressed 
concern about cases involving domestic violence and what will be done to maintain 
confidentiality. The Head of ICT reassured the panel the level of security would 
depend on the type of enquiry and that cases involving domestic violence will have 
extra security checks done.

The panel discussed the range of languages spoken in Wolverhampton and how the 
Digital Transformation Programme will deal with these enquiries. The Head of ICT 
advised the panel that the system uses Google translate to ensure consistent and 
accurate translation of information is offered to meet the needs of different groups. In 
addition, the accuracy of translation will be tested by members of the citizen panel.

The panel suggested that evidence collected by Equalities Group includes a list of 
staff who can offer a translation service would be helpful to the work of the service. 
The panel requested that a report on equalities monitoring data presented by Human 
Resources should be added to a future agenda for discussion by the panel.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The panel queried the legality of the Council using data collected from Experian and 
other such organisations, as well as other partner agencies, and the checks to 
ensure that data protection rules are being adhered too. The Head of ICT explained 
the benefits to the Council of having access to such information and advised the 
panel that checks will be undertaken by the Council with these data sharing 
organisations to ensure people providing their contact and email details have been 
informed that their information could be shared with a third party.

Resolved:
1. The panel noted the progress against delivery of the Future Works Digital 

Transformation Programme.

2. The panel agreed to receive a report at a future meeting on employee 
equalities monitoring data.

8 Terms of Reference and Nominations for Specific Reserves Working Group
The panel were invited to support the establishment of the specific reserves working 
group. The scrutiny officer advised the panel of members of the working group.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to establish the specific reserves working group and 

approved the terms of reference. 


